



**VIRGINIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®
NEW CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT OF PURCHASE**



(This is a legally binding contract. If you do not understand any part of it, please seek competent advice before signing.)

This NEW CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT OF PURCHASE made as of _____, 20____, between _____ (“Seller”), whose address is _____, and _____ (“Purchaser”), whose address is _____ provides: the Listing Company (who represents Seller) is _____ and the Selling Company (who does OR does not represent Purchaser) is _____.

1. **REAL PROPERTY:** Purchaser agrees to buy and Seller agrees to sell the land and all improvements thereon located in the County or City of _____, Virginia and described as (legal description):

and more commonly known as: _____

together with the land within the boundaries of the lot (subject to any easements, conditions and restrictions of record), the house, and any other improvements constructed (or to be constructed) thereon, including any options listed in this Contract (the “Property”).

2. **PURCHASE PRICE:** The purchase price to be paid by Purchaser to Seller for the Property shall be _____ (“Purchase Price”).

3. **DEPOSIT:** Purchaser shall make a deposit of \$_____ to be held by (the “Escrow Agent”) _____ in the form of: check cash other _____ (the “Deposit”). Purchaser [select one]: has paid the Deposit to the Escrow Agent OR will pay the Deposit to the Escrow Agent within _____ days (the “Extended Deposit Date”) after the Date of Ratification. If Purchaser fails to pay the Deposit as set forth herein, then Purchaser shall be in breach of this Contract. At Seller’s option and in lieu of all other remedies set forth in this Contract, Seller may terminate this Contract by written notice to Purchaser and neither party shall have any further obligation hereunder.

(a) In the event Seller holds the Deposit, Purchaser acknowledges and understands that Seller may place, after ratification, Deposit in Seller’s operating account. Seller shall have the right to use such funds in accordance with Seller’s standard practice and Deposit shall not bear interest. Seller shall refund Deposit to Purchaser within five days of Purchaser’s written notice to Seller that Purchaser is terminating this Contract in accordance with its terms in the event any of the contingencies set forth in this Contract are not satisfied or if Seller defaults under the terms and conditions of this Contract.

(b) If Escrow Agent is a Virginia Real Estate Board (“VREB”) licensee, the parties direct Escrow Agent to place Deposit in an escrow account by the end of the fifth business banking day following the latter of: (i) the Date of Ratification, or (ii) the Extended Deposit Date. If Escrow Agent is not a VREB licensee, the parties direct Escrow Agent to place Deposit in an escrow account in conformance with applicable Federal or Virginia law and regulations. Deposit may be held in an interest bearing account and the parties waive any claim to interest resulting from such Deposit. Deposit shall not be released by Escrow Agent until (i) credited toward the Purchase Price at settlement; (ii) Seller and Purchaser agree in writing as to its disposition; (iii) a court of competent jurisdiction orders a disbursement of the funds; or (iv) disbursed in such manner as authorized by the terms of this Contract or by Virginia law or regulations. Seller and Purchaser agree that Escrow Agent shall have no liability to any party for disbursing Deposit in accordance with this paragraph, except in the event of Escrow Agent’s negligence or willful misconduct.

(c) If the Property is foreclosed upon while this Contract is pending, the terms of Section 54.1-2108.1 of the Code of Virginia shall apply to the disbursement of Deposit. Foreclosure shall be considered a termination of this Contract by Seller and, absent any default by Purchaser, the Deposit shall be disbursed to Purchaser.

4. **DISCOUNT POINTS, PREPAIDS, CLOSING COSTS:** Purchaser shall pay all discount points, prepaids and closing costs in connection with the closing of Purchaser’s purchase of the Property, except the following, which shall be paid by Seller: (i) any grantor’s tax, excise stamps and transfer taxes to be paid in connection with the

recording of the deed conveying the Property to Purchaser, and (ii) any items required by FHA or VA to be paid by Seller (if an FHA or VA loan). Any contribution made by Seller shall be applied towards closing costs and/or prepaids (if allowed by lender). Such sum shall include any fees required by FHA or VA to be paid by Seller and any fees to be paid to the settlement agent. Such sum shall not include any grantor's tax, excise stamps or transfer taxes. If Seller contribution is more than the sum of the closing costs and prepaids allowed to be paid by Seller (per lender's underwriting requirements for the loan), any excess portion of such funds shall be retained by Seller and shall not be paid or otherwise credited to Purchaser.

5. **FINANCING:** If noted below, Purchaser's obligations under this Contract are conditioned upon the applicable financing contingency: (Check a, b, or c, if applicable):

- (a) **VA FINANCING:** It is expressly agreed that, notwithstanding any of the provisions of this Contract, Purchaser shall not incur any penalty by forfeiture of earnest money or otherwise be obligated to complete the purchase of the Property described by this Contract if the agreed Purchase Price or cost exceeds the reasonable value of the Property established by the Department of Veterans Affairs. Purchaser shall, however, have the privilege and option of proceeding with the consummation of this Contract without regard to the amount of the reasonable value established by the Department of Veterans Affairs. **The Veteran Purchaser certifies that Purchaser intends to occupy the Property as Purchaser's primary residence.**
- (b) **HUD/FHA FINANCING:** It is expressly agreed that notwithstanding any other provisions of this Contract, Purchaser shall not be obligated to complete the purchase of the Property described herein or to incur any penalty by forfeiture of earnest money deposits or otherwise unless Purchaser has been given, in accordance with HUD/FHA requirements, a written statement issued by the Federal Housing Commissioner or a Direct Endorsement Lender setting forth the appraised value of the Property (excluding closing costs) of not less than \$ _____. Purchaser shall, however, have the privilege and option of proceeding with consummation of this Contract without regard to the amount of the appraised valuation. The appraised valuation is arrived at to determine the maximum mortgage the Department of Housing and Urban Development ("HUD") will insure. **HUD does not warrant the value nor the condition of the Property. Purchaser should satisfy himself/herself that the price and condition of the Property are acceptable.**
- (c) **CONVENTIONAL FINANCING OR CASH:** It is expressly agreed that, notwithstanding any other provisions of this Contract, Purchaser shall not incur any penalty by forfeiture of Deposit or otherwise be obligated to complete the purchase of the Property if the Purchase Price exceeds the value established by the appraiser ("Appraised Value") and Seller does not agree to reduce the Purchase Price to the Appraised Value. Purchaser shall have the privilege and option of proceeding to settlement without regard to the Appraised Value. In the event the Purchase Price exceeds the Appraised Value and Seller or Listing Company notifies Purchaser or Selling Company that Seller agrees to reduce the Purchase Price to the Appraised Value, then this Contract will remain in force and settlement shall occur as specified in this Contract.

If this is a cash transaction, Purchaser does OR does not wish to order an appraisal. If Purchaser wishes to order an appraisal, the appraisal must be paid for and ordered within _____ days after Date of Ratification.

- (d) **LOAN APPLICATION:** Purchaser's application for the loan (if applicable) must be completed within seven days of the Date of Ratification. Purchaser must provide all information, documents and fees requested by lender in a timely manner and diligently cooperate with the lender to obtain loan approval.
- (e) **LOAN APPROVAL CONFIRMATION:** Purchaser shall deliver written confirmation of a commitment to loan from the lender (if a loan is to be obtained) to Seller within _____ days of the Date of Ratification ("Loan Commitment Date"). If Seller has not received such written confirmation within the stated time period, Seller shall have the right, at any time thereafter, to send a written request for such confirmation to Purchaser and, if such confirmation has not been received by Seller within five days after Purchaser's receipt of such request, Seller shall have the right, without further notice, to terminate this Contract by delivering a written notice of termination to Purchaser and refunding or retaining deposits as provided in paragraph 5(f)
- (f) **FAILURE TO RECEIVE LOAN APPROVAL CONFIRMATION:** If this Contract is terminated by Seller in response to its failure to receive a loan approval confirmation as provided for in paragraph 5(e), and such failure is the result of a denial of the loan application by the lender or the failure of the lender to complete the processing of the loan application by the Loan Commitment Date, and Purchaser submitted the loan application and cooperated with the lender as provided for above, the Deposit shall be refunded to Purchaser. Any Options deposit(s) are to be retained by Seller as liquidated damages and not as a penalty. If this Contract is terminated by Seller in response to its failure to receive a loan approval confirmation as provided for in paragraph 5(e), and such failure is for any reason other than those specified above, or Purchaser has failed to submit the loan application or cooperate with the lender as provided for in paragraph 5(d) the Deposit

and any Options deposit(s) shall be retained by Seller as liquidated damages and not as a penalty. The identification of deposits for Options shall be stated in Seller's Change Order Policy, if applicable. The refund of any deposit sums under this section is specifically conditioned on Purchaser signing a release form to be provided by Seller, acknowledging the termination of this Contract and any rights of Purchaser to purchase the Property.

- (g) **LENDER INFORMATION:** Purchaser hereby agrees that Seller shall have the right to contact the lender from whom Purchaser is obtaining the loan, and authorizes the lender to provide written confirmation to Seller, at any time, relating to: (i) the satisfaction of Purchaser's obligations under paragraphs 5(d) and 5(e); (ii) the status of the processing of Purchaser's loan application; (iii) any loan approval conditions; and (iv) if loan approval is denied, the reasons for said denial.
- (h) **CHANGE OF LENDER:** Except as specifically provided below, Purchaser shall not change the lender from whom Purchaser is obtaining the loan within the 60 day period immediately preceding the Estimated Closing Date. Purchaser may change lenders during the 60 day period identified above, provided that: (i) Purchaser complied with the requirements stated in paragraph 5(d) in submitting and cooperating with the prior lender; (ii) prior lender has denied approval of the loan application; (iii) Seller has provided Purchaser with a written statement from the prior lender confirming satisfaction of the requirements stated in paragraph 5(d), and denial of approval for the loan application; and (iv) such change shall not be deemed to change or modify, in any way, the provisions of paragraph 5(e) or 5(f).
- (i) **INTENT TO OCCUPY:** Purchaser does OR does not intend to occupy the Property as Purchaser's primary residence.
- (j) **PURCHASER'S REPRESENTATIONS REGARDING FINANCING:** Purchaser acknowledges that Seller is relying upon all of Purchaser's representations, including, without limitation, the accuracy of the financial information given by Purchaser to Seller and lender. If Purchaser makes a deliberate misrepresentation or material omission, or takes any action which results in Purchaser's inability to obtain financing then Purchaser shall be deemed to be in default. Except as provided in paragraph 5(f), Purchaser shall notify Seller in writing within three days of Purchaser's actual notice of the occurrence of any material adverse change in Purchaser's financial condition which prevents Purchaser from obtaining financing under this Contract. Purchaser's failure to give notice of the material adverse change required above shall constitute a default under the terms of this Contract. Within three days of receipt of written notice of the material adverse change from Purchaser, Seller shall notify Purchaser in writing of Seller's election to: (i) proceed to closing based upon a modification to this Contract acceptable to Seller and Purchaser; (ii) require that Purchaser deliver an acceptable First Right of Refusal Contract; or (iii) terminate this Contract. The rights and remedies set forth in this Paragraph shall be in addition to the rights and remedies specified in paragraph 9.

6. **CONSTRUCTION OF HOME:**

- (a) **CONSTRUCTION:** Construction will begin on or about _____ and will be completed on or about _____. Purchaser is aware that delays caused by events beyond the control of Seller such as: work stoppages; municipal approvals and permits; strikes; lockouts; weather; availability of labor, materials, and craftsmen; acts of God; terrorism; everything unanticipated and unforeseen; and anything of occurrence not within the contemplation of the parties at time of ratification are not included in the calculation of time estimates. Delays caused by such events do not constitute abandonment or constitute a default on Seller's part.
- (b) **SELECTION OF STANDARD MATERIALS:** The Purchase Price includes standard materials in accordance with community specifications selected by Seller for the Property including, but not limited to, standard floor coverings, standard appliances and standard cabinetry. Purchaser shall have the privilege of selecting the colors and/or materials and/or appliances to be installed from the standard selections offered by Seller unless they have already been ordered or, if already ordered, in accordance with Seller's Change Order Policy. Materials and/or appliances not detailed in the specifications ("Options") are not included in the Purchase Price and additional payment is required. Only those colors, materials and/or appliances approved by Seller (and the homeowners association for the community, if applicable) will be available for selection purposes. Should Purchaser fail to complete their selections by their completion date noted on the "New Construction Contract Cover Page", Seller will automatically increase the Purchase Price to the most current Purchase Price noted on the corresponding marketing material for that neighborhood and model or Seller shall have the right to make selection decisions. Once selections have been completed and finalized, the Purchase Price will be amended by an addendum. A _____ non-refundable deposit of the total cost of the selections may be required at the time the addendum is accepted and signed.
- (c) **SELECTION OF OPTIONS:** The Purchase Price includes only Seller's standard structural layout for the Property. Purchaser shall have the privilege of purchasing Options offered by Seller in accordance with

Seller's Change Order Policy. The price of Options selected by Purchaser shall be added to the Purchase Price. Seller shall have the absolute authority to determine the Options it will offer and shall have no obligation to accept any custom Options.

- (d) **SELLER'S RIGHT TO CHANGE DESIGNS OR LIMIT OPTIONS AND SELECTIONS:** Seller reserves the right to change the design or limit any Options or standard selections offered for the Property. If Seller changes or limits any element of the Property chosen by Purchaser as an Option or standards selection, and the change has a significant effect on the quality, value or appearance of the Property, Purchaser shall have the right to terminate this Contract and Seller shall refund Deposit and all Option deposit(s) to Purchaser. If Purchaser elects to proceed to closing without the Options and/or standard selections eliminated by Seller, the Purchase Price will be adjusted for the deletion of any Options that were included in the calculation of the Purchase Price. If Seller changes any Option or standards selection for other homes, Seller shall have no obligation to make corresponding changes to the Property sold to Purchaser. Purchaser understands and agrees that Purchaser is not allowed to make any personal changes or additions to the Property before settlement.
- (e) **MATERIALS:** Seller, in its sole discretion, may replace materials or fixtures used in the structure(s) and/or depicted on the plans, drawings or renderings of the Property with substitutions of similar quality acceptable under government and/or industry standards. Seller is not required to notify Purchaser of the substitution of materials or fixtures unless it materially affects the Property.
- (f) **STREET LIGHTS, ELECTRICAL FACILITIES, UTILITY PEDESTALS:** Street lights, telephone, cable television and electrical facilities, utility pedestals and transformers are installed by utility companies. Seller makes no representation as to the final location of such facilities. Purchaser should consult the appropriate utility companies if information is needed.
- (g) **NEW HOME DESIGNS, TYPES, LOCATIONS AND PRICES:** Purchaser acknowledges that Seller has reserved the right to determine which home designs and/or types will be constructed at all locations owned by Seller and to re-establish the prices of all other homes, past, present, and future, constructed by Seller in this neighborhood and any other location. No change in design, type, location or price of any other home shall have an effect on the terms and conditions of this Contract and Seller shall have no obligation to amend this Contract or modify the Property based upon any factor or condition of any other home constructed by Seller in the neighborhood or elsewhere.
- (h) **SAFETY; TRESPASS:** As a consideration to public safety and for reasons related to insurance requirements, Purchaser shall not enter the lot during the construction of improvements unless authorized in writing and accompanied by a representative of Seller and at a time mutually agreed upon. Purchaser understands that the construction site is hazardous and agrees to comply with the safety rules and requests of Seller and will not hold Seller responsible for injuries sustained at the construction site. Purchaser hereby releases Seller, its employees, agents, and affiliates from any and all damages and/or injuries which may arise in conjunction with Purchaser entering the lot or any other portion of the neighborhood during the construction of the structure(s) or other homes in the neighborhood.
- (i) **INTERFERENCE WITH CONSTRUCTION:** Purchaser shall not interfere with Seller's construction of the structure(s), as provided for under this Contract. In the event of Purchaser interference, Purchaser must sign and return an acknowledgement of Purchaser's intent to cease the same within ten days after Purchaser's receipt from Seller of a request for such an acknowledgement, and refrain from engaging in such act(s) of interference at all times thereafter, Seller shall have the right, at its option, to terminate this Contract by delivery of a written notice of termination to Purchaser. In the event of such a termination, and upon Seller's receipt of a release signed by Purchaser acknowledging the termination of this Contract and any rights of Purchaser to purchase the Property, Seller shall refund Deposit and Option deposit(s) to Purchaser.
- (j) **LOSS OF PROPERTY:** If any part of the Property is damaged or destroyed by casualty prior to settlement, Seller will have the option to restore the Property to its previous condition as reasonably as possible. In the event Seller elects to restore the Property, the closing date and any other applicable date or deadline will be extended. Seller agrees to notify Purchaser of its decision within ten business days from the date of any such casualty. In the event Seller elects not to restore the Property, then this Contract will terminate and Purchaser will receive a full refund of Deposit and Option deposit(s) paid. All risk of loss or damage to the Property by fire, windstorm, casualty, or other cause is assumed by Seller until settlement.
- (k) **COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION:** Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Contract, or any addenda or modification hereto to the contrary, and assuming no defaults by Purchaser, Seller acknowledges an absolute obligation to deliver the Property no later than 12 months from the date of this Contract. If Seller fails to do so, except for reasons outside Seller's control or as a result of the action or inaction of a third party whose actions are necessary to the performance of Seller's obligations, Purchaser may avail themselves of any and all remedies, in law or equity, including specific performance. Any projected completion dates

estimated by Seller are based upon local conditions and capabilities of Seller on the date of the estimate and are subject to change. Completion may be delayed by bad weather, shortages of materials or labor, acts of God or other events beyond the control of Seller. SELLER WILL NOTIFY PURCHASER OF AN UPDATED ESTIMATED CLOSING DATE AT THE COMPLETION OF DRYWALL. SELLER SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO PURCHASER FOR ANY DELAYS IN COMPLETION AND WILL NOT REIMBURSE PURCHASER FOR RENTAL, STORAGE, MOVING, INCREASE IN THE COSTS OR INTEREST RATE FOR THE LOAN OR ANY OTHER EXPENSE ARISING FROM FAILURE OF SELLER TO ACHIEVE THE UPDATED ESTIMATED CLOSING DATE. PURCHASER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROMPT AND TIMELY DELIVERY OF INFORMATION AND SELECTIONS NECESSARY FOR UNINTERRUPTED CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROPERTY. IF PURCHASER DOES NOT PROVIDE INFORMATION OR SELECTIONS IN A PROMPT AND TIMELY MANNER, SELLER SHALL HAVE THE RIGHT TO MAKE DECISIONS, SELECTIONS OR COMMITMENTS NECESSARY TO ALLOW CONSTRUCTION TO CONTINUE.

- (l) **SETTLEMENT:** Settlement under this Contract to be on or about _____ (“Estimated Closing Date”) or within five days after written notification by Seller that the Property has been substantially completed or within five days after the loan has been approved, whichever is last (“Settlement Date”). The Property is considered substantially completed when the certificate of occupancy (“CO”) is issued.
- (m) **STUDY PERIODS:** Seller can OR cannot represent and warrant that Seller build the Property as described. In the event that Seller cannot warrant, the study period(s) as follows shall apply:
- i. **FEASIBILITY STUDY:** Seller OR Purchaser shall have _____ days from the Date of Ratification to determine, through engineering and feasibility studies, whether Purchaser’s plan of development of the Property is practical. Purchaser shall contract for such studies within ten days from the Date of Ratification, and deliver to Seller and Listing Company copies of the letter(s) ordering the studies, said letter(s) stipulating that true copies of all studies are to be sent to Seller or Listing Company, simultaneously with delivery to Purchaser. If, within such study period Purchaser notifies Seller or Listing Company, in writing, that Purchaser’s plan, in Purchaser’s sole judgment, is not practical, Purchaser may terminate this Contract and receive a refund of the Deposit and the parties shall have no further liability or obligations hereunder, except as set forth herein. Time shall be of the essence for this provision.
 - ii. **SOIL STUDY:** This Contract is contingent for _____ days from Date of Ratification to allow Seller OR Purchaser at its expense to obtain a soil study and/or percolation test, which shall lawfully allow for the erection and use of _____ on the Property. Such study or test shall be pursued diligently and in good faith and if such study or test reveals that Purchaser’s intended use of the Property is not permissible or practicable, Purchaser shall have the right, upon written notice to Seller, to terminate this Contract, in which event the Deposit shall be returned to Purchaser and the parties shall have no further liability or obligations hereunder, except as set forth herein.
7. **NOTICE TO PURCHASER:** Purchaser should exercise whatever due diligence Purchaser deems necessary with respect to information on sexual offenders registered under Chapter 23 (Sec 19.2-387 et seq.) of Title 19.2. Such information may be obtained by contacting your local police department or the Department of State Police, Central Records Exchange at (804) 674-2000 or www.vsp.state.va.us/.
8. **NOTICE OF DISCLOSURE PURSUANT TO VIRGINIA RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY DISCLOSURE ACT:** The Property is OR is not subject to the Virginia Residential Property Disclosure Act. If subject to the Act, disclosure is attached. (Attachment does not become part of this Contract.)
9. **DEFAULT:** If Seller or Purchaser defaults under this Contract, the defaulting party, in addition to all other remedies available at law or in equity, shall be liable for the brokerage fee referenced in paragraph 10 as if this Contract had been performed and for any damages and all expenses incurred by non-defaulting party, Listing Company and Selling Company in connection with this transaction and the enforcement of this Contract, including, without limitation, attorneys’ fees and costs, if any. Payment of a real estate broker’s fee as the result of a transaction relating to the Property which occurs subsequent to a default under this Contract shall not relieve the defaulting party of liability for the fee of Listing Company in this transaction and for any damages and expenses incurred by the non-defaulting party, Listing Company and Selling Company in connection with this transaction. In any action brought by Seller, Purchaser, Listing Company or Selling Company under this Contract or growing out of the transactions contemplated herein, including, without limitation, a suit to secure the release of any earnest money deposit that the other principal to the transaction has refused to authorize, the prevailing party in such action shall be entitled to receive from the non-prevailing party or parties, jointly and severally, in addition to any other damages or awards, reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs expended or incurred in prosecuting or defending such action. Seller and Purchaser acknowledge and agree that Listing Company and Selling Company are intended

third-party beneficiaries of this Contract as to any commissions due them as a result of the transactions contemplated by this Contract.

10. **BROKERAGE FEE; SETTLEMENT STATEMENTS:** Seller and Purchaser authorize and direct the settlement agent to disburse to Listing Company and/or Selling Company from the settlement proceeds their respective portions of the brokerage fee payable as a result of this sale and closing under the Contract. Each of Listing Company and/or Selling Company shall deliver to the settlement agent, prior to settlement, a signed written statement setting forth the fee to which such company is entitled and stating how such fee and any additional sales incentives are to be disbursed. Seller and Purchaser authorize and direct the settlement agent to provide to each of Seller, Purchaser, Listing Company and Selling Company a copy of the unified settlement statement for the transaction.
11. **MISCELLANEOUS:** This Contract may be signed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and all of which together shall constitute one and the same document. Documents delivered by facsimile machine shall be considered as originals. Unless otherwise specified herein, "days" mean calendar days. For the purpose of computing time periods, the first day shall be the day following the Date of Ratification. This Contract represents the entire agreement between Seller and Purchaser and may not be modified or changed except by written instrument executed by the parties. This Contract shall be construed, interpreted and applied according to the laws of the state in which the Property is located and shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, personal representatives, successors, and assigns of the parties. To the extent any handwritten or typewritten terms herein conflict with or are inconsistent with the printed term hereof, the handwritten and typewritten terms shall control. Whenever the context shall so require, the masculine shall include the feminine and singular shall include the plural. Unless otherwise provided herein, the provisions of this Contract affecting title shall be deemed merged into the deed delivered at settlement and shall not survive settlement.
12. **NON-BINDING MEDIATION:** In an effort to avoid the expense and delay of litigation, the parties agree to submit any disputes or claims arising out of this Contract, including those involving the Listing Company or the Selling Company, to mediation prior to instituting litigation. Such mediation will be **non-binding**, that is, no party will be obligated to enter into any settlement arising out of mediation unless that settlement is satisfactory to that party. Any settlement the parties enter into will be binding, but if the parties are not able to reach agreement on a settlement, they may resort to arbitration or litigation as if the mediation had never taken place. The mediation will be performed by a mutually agreeable mediator or mediation service in the area. This agreement to mediate does not apply to foreclosure, unlawful detainer (eviction), mechanics lien, probate, or license law actions. Judicial actions to provide provisional remedies (such as injunctions and filings to enable public notice of pending disputes) are not violations of the obligation to mediate and do not waive the right to mediate.
13. **BROKERS; LICENSEE STATUS:**
- (a) Listing Company and Selling Company may from time to time engage in general insurance, title insurance, mortgage loan, real estate settlement, home warranty and other real estate-related businesses and services, from which they may receive compensation during the course of this transaction, in addition to real estate brokerage fees. The parties acknowledge that Listing Company and Selling Company are retained for their real estate brokerage expertise, and neither has been retained as an attorney, tax advisor, appraiser, title advisor, home inspector, engineer, surveyor or other professional service provider.
- (b) Disclosure of Real Estate Board/Commission licensee status, if any is required in this transaction: _____

14. **OPTIONAL PROVISIONS: (Check all that apply)**

- (a) **MODELS AND PLANS:** Model homes and advertisements, brochures, sales literature and other marketing materials (the "Marketing Materials") are for display and marketing purposes only, to give Purchaser a general idea of the types of homes Seller constructs. Purchaser has viewed Marketing Material depictions as an example of the type of home they are purchasing. The Property, at completion, will be substantially similar to the Marketing Material Purchaser viewed, but may differ because of variations in dimensions, substitution of materials or minor changes in design. Settlement constitutes Purchaser's unconditional acceptance of the Property as built (subject to any items to be completed pursuant to the Pre-Settlement Orientation Report) without regard to differences between the Property and the Marketing Materials. PURCHASER ACKNOWLEDGES THEIR UNDERSTANDING THAT THE

MODEL HOMES (THE FURNITURE, OPTIONAL AND DECORATIVE ITEMS, FENCING, LANDSCAPING, AND OTHER ITEMS DISPLAYED THEREIN) AND ALL MARKETING MATERIALS ARE SOLELY FOR DISPLAY AND MARKETING PURPOSES AND DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A WARRANTY OR REPRESENTATION FROM THE SELLER THAT THE PROPERTY WILL CONTAIN THOSE ITEMS OR THAT THE DIMENSIONS OF ROOMS IN THE STRUCTURE(S) WILL BE THE SAME.

- (b) **SUBDIVISION PLATS:** A drawing depicting all or a portion of the subdivision, of which the Property is a part, is displayed (the "Drawing") at _____ (location). The Drawing is to give a general overview of the proposed location of amenities, improvements, grading, and easements. The Drawing does not depict all easements, improvements, and features that exist or will exist. As well, during construction, the exact location of improvements, easements, and amenities, as well as the final grading, are subject to modification, deletion, and/or relocation. Seller's role and exclusive representation and warranty regarding these issues is that they will be performed in compliance with applicable rules, regulations, and laws.
- (c) **LOTS:** Seller reserves the right to: (i) change the location of the lot boundary lines as necessary to construct the structure(s), locate or accommodate the utility lines or easements, and/or otherwise properly develop the Property (provided that there is no net reduction in the size of the lot); (ii) determine the grade of the lot, the ground elevation, and the location of the structure(s) on the lot; (iii) reverse the physical layout of the structure(s); and (iv) remove trees and shrubbery from the lot. Seller is not liable for any damage to trees or shrubbery not removed.
- (d) **SELLERS RIGHT TO ADAPT SITE CONDITIONS:** The shape of the lot and the contours and elevations of the land may require Seller to adapt the foundation, basement, porch, patio, walkway, driveway, and garage or other structure(s) to provide reasonable access and adequate drainage. Seller has the right to grade, excavate, fill, and/or to remove native trees, shrubs, and ground cover during the construction process.
- (e) **HOMESITE PREMIUM:** An additional charge related to the size and/or location of the lot in the neighborhood (the "Homesite Premium") may be included in the Purchase Price of the Property. The Homesite Premium, if any, has been determined by Seller in the exercise of its sole discretion. The only basis for the Homesite Premium is the size and/or location of the lot in the neighborhood. Purchaser acknowledges that Seller is not responsible for any change of view and/or change of use or development of any surrounding property, or any other factor with regard to surrounding property, even if owned by Seller, and that such change or factor shall not reduce or otherwise change the Homesite Premium, whether occurring before or after settlement.

15. **OTHER TERMS:** (Use this space for additional terms not covered elsewhere in this Contract.)

16. **ACCEPTANCE:** This Contract, when signed by Purchaser, shall constitute an offer to enter into a bilateral contract, and the offer shall remain in effect unless earlier withdrawn, until _____ (local time in Virginia), on _____, 20____ (date). If not accepted by such time, this offer shall be null and void.

17. **ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES:** _____ / _____ If this paragraph is initialed by both parties, then in accordance with the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act (UETA) and the Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, or E-Sign, regarding electronic signatures and transactions, the parties do hereby expressly authorize and agree to the use of electronic signatures as an additional method of signing and/or initialing this Contract. The parties hereby agree that either party may sign electronically by utilizing an electronic signature service.

WITNESS the following duly authorized signatures:

PURCHASER:

SELLER:

_____/_____
DATE PURCHASER

_____/_____
DATE SELLER

_____/_____
DATE PURCHASER

_____/_____
DATE SELLER

_____/_____
DATE PURCHASER

_____/_____
DATE SELLER

_____/_____
DATE PURCHASER

_____/_____
DATE SELLER

Receipt of Deposit per paragraph 3 above is hereby acknowledged.

_____/_____

For information purposes only:

Selling Company's Name and Address

Listing Company's Name and Address:

Office Phone: _____ Fax: _____

Office Phone: _____ Fax: _____

MLS Broker Code: _____ Office ID No. _____

MLS Broker Code: _____ Office ID No. _____

Agent Name: _____

Agent Name: _____

Agent ID No.: _____

Agent ID No.: _____

Agent E-mail address: _____

Agent E-mail address: _____

This Contract has been ratified by Purchaser and Seller as of _____, 20 _____ ("Date of Ratification").

Acknowledgement that Contract is ratified as of the date above.

Selling Company _____
(Signature)

Listing Company _____
(Signature)

COPYRIGHT ©2017 by the VIRGINIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®. All rights reserved. This form may be used only by members in good standing with the VIRGINIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®. The reproduction of this form, in whole or in part, or the use of the name "VIRGINIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®," in connection with any other form, is prohibited without prior written consent from the VIRGINIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®